STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Dwight Bullard

Case No.: FEC 15-441

TO: Dwight Bullard 14842 Robinson Street Miami, FL 33176-7456

Division of Elections 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 16, 2016 at 9:00 am, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

<u>Amy McKeever Toman</u>

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission August 1, 2016 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, *he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources* at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

FILED 16 JUN -7 PM 2:10 STATE OF PLOSIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission, Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: FEC 15-441

Dwight Bullard, Respondent.

_____/

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its

regularly scheduled meeting on May 18, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff's Recommendation, and oral

statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is

probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violation(s):

Count 1:

On or about September 21, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an addendum to his 2015 M7 Report within seven days after receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the report required amendment.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on May 18, 2016.

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman Florida Elections Commission

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to resolve this case by <u>consent order</u> where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable Cause.

Second, you may request an <u>informal hearing</u> held before the Commission, if you <u>do not</u> dispute any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony is unnecessary.

Third, you may request a <u>formal hearing</u> held before an administrative law judge in the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper righthand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, *Florida Administrative Code*, and other applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available.

STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Dwight Bullard

Case No.: FEC 15-441

TO: Dwight Bullard 14842 Robinson Street Miami, FL 33176-7456

Division of Elections 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 18, 2016 at 12:30 pm , *or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard*, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

<u>Amy McKeever Toman</u>

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission May 3, 2016 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, *he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources* at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Dwight Bullard

Case No.: FEC 15-441

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106 25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is **probable cause** to charge Respondent with violating **Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes**. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on February 2, 2016, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation:

1 On October 6, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a referral from the Department of State, Division of Elections ("Division"), alleging that Dwight Bullard ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes

2. Respondent is a 2016 candidate for State Senator, District 39. Respondent's Statement of Candidate form ("DS-DE 84") was filed on February 22, 2013 (ROI Exhibit 10)¹

3 By letter dated December 4, 2015, the Executive Director notified Respondent that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provision:

Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Senate acting as his own treasurer, failed to timely make necessary amendments to his 2015 M7 report, as alleged in the complaint

4. On February 22, 2013, Respondent filed his Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form ("DS-DE 9") appointing himself as treasurer for his campaign (ROI Exhibit 2)

5. By letter dated February 26, 2013, Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election Records, sent Respondent a letter acknowledging that the Division had received his DS-DE 9 and that his name was placed on the 2016 active candidate list (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1)

6 The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system ("EFS"), and provided Respondent with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS (ROI Exhibit 3, page 1) The letter further advised Respondent that all of the Division's publications and reporting forms were available on its website and directed Respondent to print

¹ The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI"

out the 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates as well as other relevant documents. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 3)

 $(\cdot \cdot)$

7. Respondent's 2015 M7 Report was filed on August 10, 2015. (ROI Exhibit 8) The report was incomplete when filed.

8 The Division sent three letters notifying Respondent that his report was incomplete and that Respondent was required to amend the report within 7 days of receipt of the notification An Error Report showing why the report was incomplete was attached to each notification (ROI Exhibits 5-7) The final notification was sent by certified mail (ROI Exhibit 7) As of February 1, 2016, Respondent had not filed the required amendment to his report (ROI Exhibits 8 & 9)

9. Respondent stated that he planned to amend his report. (Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 4)

10. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667 So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).

11 The facts set forth above show that Respondent is a 2016 candidate for State Senator, District 39, and is acting as his own treasurer Respondent's 2015 M7 Report was filed on August 10, 2015; however, the report was incomplete The Division sent three letters to Respondent informing him that his report was incomplete and that Respondent was required to file amended reports within 7 days of receipt of the notification. The final letter was sent by certified mail Respondent failed to timely file the required amendment to his report within 7 days of receiving notification from the Division that the report was incomplete and required amendment As of February 1, 2016, Respondent had not filed the required amendment.

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following:

<u>Count 1:</u>

On or about September 21, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 106 07(2)(b)1, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an addendum to his 2015 M7 Report within seven days after receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the report required amendment

Respectfully submitted on March 2, 2016.

Ste.

Stephanie J. Conningham Assistant General Counsel

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this <u>2nd</u> day of March 2016.

onhan

Amy McKeever Tonia Executive Director

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION PHONE LOG Case No.: FEC 15-441

Respondent: Dwight Bullard

Complainant: Division of Elections

 Date and time: December 16, 2015 @ 1:30 pm Name: Respondent Phone #: (305) 815-5845 Summary: I attempted telephone contact to make initial contact. I left a message to return my call Memo to File? No Entered by: CKO

- Date and time: January 21, 2016 @ 10:40 am
 Name: Respondent
 Phone #: (305) 815-5845
 Summary: I attempted telephone contact to inquire about the status of overdue affidavit.
 I left a message to return my call.
 Memo to File? No
 Entered by: CKO
- Date and time: January 29, 2016 @ 12:00 pm
 Name: Respondent
 Phone #: (305) 815-5848
 Summary: I attempted telephone contact to complete final interview. I left a message to return my call.
 Memo to File? No
 Entered by: CKO
- 4. **Date and time:** February 1, 2016 @ 11:35 am Name: Respondent Phone #: (305) 815-5848

Summary: I had telephone contact to complete final interview. Respondent advised me that he was currently en route to Tallahassee. He verified that he has been receiving messages left by me to him and my correspondence in the mail. Respondent stated that he has been very busy. He inquired about the errors that required amending. I explained that the DOE has sent him incomplete-report letters that specifically state the errors that require amending. We went over the letter together. He told me that he would be contacting the DOE to amend his report when he reaches Tallahassee. Respondent told me that he takes election matters very seriously and he would resolve this matter. I thanked him for his assistance with this matter. Respondent told me that I did have the best contact information for him

Memo to File? No Entered by: CKO

Attachment A

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION REPORT OF INVESTIGATION Case No.: FEC 15-441

Respondent: Dwight M. Bullard

Counsel for Respondent: n/a

Complainant: Division of Elections

Counsel for Complainant: n/a

On October 6, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. The Commission staff investigated whether Respondent violated the following statute:

Section 106 07(2)(b)1, Florida Statutes, failure of the treasurer of a candidate to file an addendum to an incomplete report after receiving notice from the filing officer.

I. Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent is a candidate for the office of State Senator, District 39 in the upcoming 2016 election cycle. He is currently the incumbent for this seat. Respondent has served his electors in a political office since 2008

2. Complainant is the Division of Elections (DOE).

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election Records.

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)1, Florida Statutes:

4. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not filing an addendum to his 2015 M7 Report, after receiving notice that it was incomplete.

5 A DOE staff representative, Kristi Reid-Bronson, submitted a sworn affidavit dated September 25, 2015 regarding Respondent's failure to file an addendum to his 2015 M7 Report, or to provide a written explanation as to why no addendum had been filed. To review the September 25, 2015 sworn affidavit, refer to exhibit 1.

6. On February 22, 2013, Respondent filed his original Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository form (DS-DE 9) with his filing officer. Respondent appointed himself as his own campaign treasurer. To review a copy of Respondent's DS-DE 9 form, refer to exhibit 2.

7. On February 26, 2013, Complainant mailed Respondent a letter acknowledging receipt of the DS-DE 9 form and informing him that his name had been placed on the 2016 active candidate list. To view a copy of the February 26, 2013 acknowledgement letter, refer to

1

exhibit 3

8. On August 10, 2015, Respondent filed an original 2015 M7 Report with his filing officer Respondent reported receiving contributions totaling \$3,080.00, while making expenditures totaling \$5,968.52 during this reporting period. To review a copy of the original 2015 M7 Report, refer to exhibit 4.

9 On August 13, 2015, Complainant mailed Respondent a letter informing him that the 2015 M7 Report was incomplete Complainant attached a list of errors to this letter that specifically stated the errors that required amending This letter was sent to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 2). To view a copy of the August 13, 2015 incomplete-report letter, refer to exhibit 5.

10 On August 26, 2015, Complainant mailed Respondent a second letter informing him that the 2015 M7 Report remained incomplete. Complainant attached a list of errors to this letter that specifically stated the errors that required amending This letter was also sent to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 2) To view a copy of the August 26, 2015 incomplete-report letter, refer to exhibit 6.

11. On September 9, 2015, Complainant mailed Respondent a certified letter titled "Final Notice" informing him that the 2015 M7 Report remained incomplete Complainant included a list of errors with this letter that specifically stated the errors that required amending. This letter was also sent to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 2). This letter also included a delivery confirmation receipt. To view a copy of the September 9, 2015 "Final Notice" with delivery confirmation receipt, refer to exhibit 7

12. As of the day of this report, there is no record that Respondent has filed an amended 2015 M7 Report, or provided a written explanation regarding the same To review a copy of Respondent's 2015 M7 filing history, refer to exhibit 8

13. On February 1, 2016, FEC staff made contact via email with DOE representative, Ms. Kristi Reid-Bronson, to inquire about the status of the 2015 M7 Report. Ms. Bronson advised FEC staff that this report remains incomplete. To review the February 1, 2016 email communication, refer to exhibit 9.

14. There is a record that Respondent has previously violated this section of the election laws

III. FEC History

15. Respondent has been involved in numerous FEC investigations involving failureto-file or automatic-fine cases

Conclusion:

16. In a final interview on February 1, 2016, Respondent was offered an opportunity to make comments regarding the findings of this investigation. Respondent verified that he has been receiving messages left by me to him and my correspondence in the mail. Respondent stated that he has been very busy. He inquired about the errors that required amending. I

2

explained that the DOE has sent him incomplete-report letters that specifically state the errors that require amending. We went over the incomplete-report letter together. He told me that he would be contacting the DOE to amend his report when he reaches Tallahassee. Respondent told me that he takes election matters very seriously and he would resolve this matter. I thanked him for his assistance with this matter.

17 In the February 26, 2013 acknowledgement letter, Respondent was informed that all of the Division's publications were available online at the DOE's website. In the letter, Respondent was admonished as follows: It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, 2012 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code. To review a copy of the February 26, 2013 acknowledgement letter, refer to exhibit 3

18 On February 22, 2013, Respondent filed his Statement of Candidate for Florida State Senate, District 39 acknowledging that he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. To view a copy of the Statement of Candidate, refer to exhibit 10.

Respectfully submitted on February 2, 2016

Cedric Oliver Investigation Specialist

Current address of Respondent

The Honorable Dwight M Bullard 14842 Robinson Street Miami, F1 33176 Division of Elections 500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, Fl 32399

Current address of Complainant

Name and Address of Filing Officer:

Ms. Kristi Reid-Bronson Chief of Bureau of Election Records 500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, Fl 32399

Copy furnished to: Mr David Flagg, Investigations Manager

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION REPORT OF INVESTIGATION Dwight Bullard -- FEC 15-441

	LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibits #s	Description of Exhibits
Exhibit 1	Sworn affidavit from Kristi Reid-Bronson
Exhibit 2	DS-DE 9 form
Exhibit 3	Acknowledgement Letter
Exhibit 4	Original 2015 M7 Report
Exhibit 5	August 13, 2015 incomplete-report letter
Exhibit 6	August 26, 2015 incomplete-report letter
Exhibit 7	September 9, 2015 Final Notice with delivery confirmation
Exhibit 8	Respondent's 2015 M7 Report filing history
Exhibit 9	February 1, 2016 email communication between FEC and DOE staff
Exhibit 10	Statement of Candidate

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA

County of Leon

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says:

- 1 I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division) In that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance reports
- 2. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian.
- 3. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein.
- 4 **Dwight Bullard (60314)** is a 2016 candidate for the office of State Senate
- 5. On February 22, 2013, Mr. Bullard filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division. He appointed himself as treasurer (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.)
- 6 On August 13, 2015, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 M7 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter.)
- 7. On August 26, 2015, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 M7 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter.)
- 8. On September 9, 2015, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard final notification with delivery confirmation that the 2015 M7 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter.)

EXHIBIT 1 (1072

9 As of September 25, 2015, the 2015 M7 campaign finance report remains incomplete.

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Affiant Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 25th day of September, 2015 Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public Personally Known



EXHIBIT 1(2070

					Ç.		
			1				
APPOINTMENT OF C				DEF	RECE	IVED T OF STA	ĨE
DEPOSITORY I	ION OF CAMPAIGN FOR CANDIDATES 16 021(1), F.S.)	1		2013	FEB 22	PM 3:4	: 4
(PLEASE PI	RINT OR TYPE)			DIVI T	SIDH OF NU AHAS	ELECTION SSEE, FL	٧S
NOTE: This form must b officer before opening the		alifying					OFFICE USE ONLY
1. CHECK APPROPRIATE	BOX(ES):						
Initial Filing of Form	Re-filing to Change		Treasurer/[Deputy] Deposit	tory	Office 🔲 Party
2 Name of Candidate (in t	his order: First, Middle, I	_ast)		•	te post off	ice box or	street, city, state, zip
Dwight Bullard			P O	Box 1601	56 Mian	ni El 331	116
4 Telephone	5 E-mail address			50X 1007	oo manan	n, i E 00	
(305) 815-5845	bullard4senate@yal	100.001	m				
6 Office sought (include d	istrict circuit group num	iber)		7 If a can	didate for	a <u>nonpart</u>	isan office, check if
Florida State Senate Di	strict 39			applical		t is to run a	s a Write-In candidate
8 If a candidate for a parti	san office, check bloc	k and fil	li in name	of party as	applicabl	ie: My int	ent is to run as a
	arty Affiliation		mocratic	· ·	· · ·	-	arty candidate
9 I have appointed the fol	lowing person to act a	s my	X Can	npaign Trea	surer	7 Depu	ty Treasurer
10 Name of Treasurer or D							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Dwight Bullard							
11 Mailing Address						12 Tele	
14842 Robinson St	مەر ئەرىي مەركەر مەركەر بىرى بە مەركەر يەركەر بەرمەر بەرى مەركەر بەرمەر بەرى مەركەر بەر				····		8/1 - 5845
13 City	14 County	15 St)	Zip Code	ſ	ail address	
Miami	Miami-Dade	FL	33:	-		@yahoo.c	أواد والمجرور المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع والمراجع والمراجع
18 I have designated the f	ollowing bank as my	<u>ل</u>		ry Deposito	ry E	Seconda	ary Depository
19 Name of Bank			20 Addr				
Suntrust			18820 SV	V 136th S 23 State	t		24 Zip Code
Miami	22 County Miami-Dade			FL			33176
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJUR		READ TH	E FOREGO	NG FORM FO	R APPOINT	MENT OF CA	MPAIGN TREASURER AND
25 Date			······································	ature of Can			
2/22/13			X 7	# ill	D		
27 Treasure	r's Acceptance of App	ointmen		blanks and	check the	appropria	te block)
l	Dwight Bullard	\$. do he	reby accer	ot the appointment
	(Please Print or Type	Name)					
designated above as:	🗙 Campaign	Treasure	er 🔲	Deputy Tre	asurer		
2/22/13	3	X -	5 G	£Q,	X		
Date			Signature	of Campai	n Treasu	rer or Depu	ity Treasurer
DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10)		2					Rule 1S-2.0001, F A C.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of STATE

RICK SCOTT Governor KEN DETZNER Secretary of State

February 26, 2013

The Honorable Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, Florida 33116

Dear Senator Bullard:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for the office of State Senator, which was placed on file in our office on February 22, 2013. Your name has been placed on the 2016 active candidate list.

Campaign Treasurer's Reports

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on April 10, 2013. The report will cover the period of January 1 - March 31, 2013. All candidates who file reports with the Division of Elections are required to file by means of the Division's electronic filing system (EFS).

Credentials and Sign-ons

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed sealed envelope contains your initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on. You, your campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting these passwords from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is notified that your credentials have been compromised.

EFS Web site Address: https://efs dos.state.fl.us Identification Number: 60314



Division of Elections R.A. Gray Bldg., Rm. 316 • 500 S Bronough St. • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 Telephone: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 elections.myflorida.com Commemorating 500 years of Florida history www.fla500.com EXHIBIT 3 (1043)



The Honorable Dwight Bullard February 26, 2013 Page Two

f ::

Pin Numbers

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update personal information. The enclosed sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers

Each candidate is required to provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal information that may be used to allow access in the event that password is forgotten or lost. When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a question (such as *What is your mother's maiden name?*) and supply an answer. All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and given out over the phone. Please notify the Division if your credentials have been compromised.

Timely Filing

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and subject to the penalties in Section 106.07(8). Florida Statutes In the event that the EFS is inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable.

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of \$50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall be \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater and general election, the fine shall be \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report.

Electronic Receipts

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes

EXHIBIT 3 (2of 3)

Instructions and Assistance

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280.

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of Elections' web site at http://elections.myflorida.com. It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, 2012 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code.

Please let me know if you need additional information

Sincerely.

Kunt Reici B-

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief Bureau of Election Records

KRB/ljr

Enclosures

EXHIBIT 2

	A DEPARTMENT	-			
(1) Dwight Bullard		(2)	60314		
Candidate, Committe or Party Name			ID Number		
(3) Post Office Box 160156		Miami	FL	3311	16
Address (number and street)	ince last report	City	Sta	ate Zip (Code
(4) Check appropriate box(es):					
 Candidate (office sought): Political Committee Committee of Continuous Existance Party Executive Committee 			C has DISBANDE CE has DISBAND		
	(5) REPOR	T IDENTIFIERS	· · · ·		_ `````````````
Cover Period: From 07/01/2015	To 07/3	31/2015	Report Typ	e: M7	
I Original Amendmen	nt 🔲 Spe	cial Election Repo	rt		
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT			(7) EXPENDITUR	RES THIS RE	PORT
ash & Checks \$3	080 00	Monetary Expe	enditures		\$5,968,52
oans	\$0 00	Transfers to O			\$0 00
Total Monetary \$	3,080 00	Total Mo	netary		\$5,968 52
n-Kind	\$0 00	(8) Other Distri	butions		······
It is a first degree mise		tification rson to falsify a pu	blic record (ss 83	9 13, F S)	
I certify that I have examined this report and in true. correct and complete	tis	I certify that I h true, correct ar	ave examined this nd complete	report and it	tis
Name of Treasurer Deput	y Treasurer	Name of	Candidate	Chaima	n (PC/PTY Only
×		x			
Signature		Signature	<u> </u>		

. (~

EXHIBIT_4 (1075)

 $\left(\begin{array}{c} \\ \end{array} \right)$

ID: 60314		ER'S REPORT	- ITEMIZED CON	BUTIONS	Page 1 of 1
Name: Dv	vight Bullard		Report: 2015 M7	Period: 07/01/2015	to 07/31/2015
		** Records in File	ed Report **		
Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix First, Middle	Contributor	Occupation		Amount
Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	In-Kind Description		Amend
1	NEXT ERA ENERGY PAC 700 UNIVERSE BLVD	F	ENERGY		\$1,000 00
07/21/2015	JUNO BEACH FL 33408	CHE			
2	MCCOY, ANTWOINE 26 BATES ST. NWAPT, B		BUSINESS		\$100.00
07/24/2015		CHE			~
3	MANZIE LEVON CHARLES 554 SELMA ST	,	BUSINESS		\$60.00
07/24/2015	MOBILE AL 36603	CHE	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		7
4	RP MEDIA INC 237 MALCOLM X BLVD	В	MEDIA		\$100.00
07/24/2015	NEW YORK NY 10027	CHE			-1
5	SUBER BERNARD 2003 ALABAMA AVE. SE	1	BUSINESS		\$100.00
07/24/2015	WASHINGTON DC 20020	CHE			
6	INFOTONIC LLC 50 MARY ST	В	TECHNOLOGY		\$20.00
07/24/2015	NEW YORK NY 10983	CHE			-1
7	BUIGAS & ASSOC. INC 713 EAST PARK AVE.	В	GOVERNMENT RELATION	s	\$500.00

CHE

1

CHE

в

CHE

в

CHE

L

CHE

CONSULTANT

CONSULTANT

GOVERNMENT

LEGAL

07/10/2015

07/09/2015

07/14/2015

07/14/2015

07/24/2015

8

9

10

11

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

GREENSPOON MARDER

100 W CYPRESS CREEK RD

FT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

5642 VETERANS MEMORIAL DR

ANFIELD CONSULTING GROUP INC

PARRISH LOUIS

201 W PARKAVE

ANDRE KAREN

451 7TH STREET S W

WASHINGTON DC 20410

\$250 00

\$500 00

\$250.00

\$200 00

ID: 60314

Soci # Fell Name (LLK, SUR, FRF, Mödele Date Type Purpose Amond 1 PUBLIC STORAGE MON STORAGE Storad Adverse & Cris, State, Zp MON STORAGE Storad Adverse & Cris, State, Zp Storad Adverse & Cris, State, Zp MON STORAGE Storad Adverse & Cris, State, Zp MON DOMATION Storad Adverse & Cris, State, Zp MON MON UTERATURE DROP Storad Adverse & Cris, State, Zp Storad Adverse &	lame: Dv	vight Bullard	** Records in Fil	Report: <u>2015 M7</u> Period: <u>07/01/</u> ed Report **	2015 to 07/31/2015
Bog # Last, Sime First Middle Type Purpose Amend 1 PUBLIC STRAKE Strekt Advance & City, State, 2p. MON STORAGE Strekt Advance				1	Amoun
151 MV 51 ST. MON STORAGE 1 2 SAVE THE COLLIDER MON DONATION STORAGE 3 STEPHEN, D.C. 10625 MON DONATION STORAGE 3 STEPHEN, D.C. 10625 MON LITERATURE DROP S 4 MILLERS ALL HOUSE MON LITERATURE DROP S 5 DEETINATION X.L. MON BUSINESS MEETING S 6 MILLERS ALL HOUSE MON FLERATURE DROP S 6 MILLERS ALL HOUSE MON FLERATURE DROP S 6 MILLERS ALL HOUSE MON FLERATURE DROP S 6 MORAELS MANN FLESSING S S 7 MARS TOWN MAN SUPPLIES S 6 MORAELS FLESSING MON FRAMING S 7 MARS TOWN MON SUPPLIES S 8 ALL FLORIDA SOLUTIONS MON BUSINESS MEETING S 7 MARS TALLARASEE, FL S STAGE	Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Purpose	}
2 SMET THE CHILDREN MON DONATION 37 STEPHENS OLA 7 MON LITERATURE DROP 3 37 STEPHENS OLA 7 MON BUSINESS MEETING 3 37 STEPHENS OLA 7 MON BUSINESS MEETING 3 37 STEPTINTION XL MON T-SHIRTS \$ 30 DESTINATION XL MON T-SHIRTS \$ 31 STEPTINATION XL MON FRAMING \$ 31 STEPTINATION XL MON SUPPLIES \$ 31 STEPTINATION XL MON SUPPLIES \$ 31 CONTRATION SUTTIONS MON SUPPLIES \$ 32570 NORTHEROCKE PLAZA DR MON SUPPLIES \$ \$ 310 TOTIFOROXS MON		151 NW 5TH ST.	MON	STORAGE	\$505 6
3 STEPHENG QUA S 4 MILLERS ALE PROUSE 13000 S DUKE HORMWY MON LITERATURE DROP S 4 MILLERS ALE PROUSE 13000 S DUKE HORMWY MON BUSINESS MEETING S 5 DESTINATION X, 3000 S DUKE HORMWY MON F-SHIRTS S 6 MORAELS MON F-SHIRTS S 7 MARAF, F. 33140 MON F-SHIRTS S 7 MARAF, E. 33140 MON SUPPLIES S 7 MARAF, E. 33140 MON SUPPLIES S 8 ROBE S DUKE HWY MON SUPPLIES S 7 MARAF 23100 CR1HORCOR E PLAZA DR MON BUSINESS MEETING S 701/02015 MULTERS ALE FLIGHTS MON BUSINESS MEETING S? S? 701/02015 MORN SUBJINESS MEETING CONSULTING S? S? 701/02015 MERGES RALES FLIGHTS MON BUSINESS MEETING S? 701/02015 MERGES RALES FLIGHTS MON SUSINESS MEET		SAVE THE CHILDREN 501 KINGS HIGHWAY EAST	MON	DONATION	\$20 0
4 MILEBS ALE POUSE MON BUSINESS MEETING 97/13/2015 MAMI, FL 33/76 MON F-SHIRTON KC \$ 5 9582 S DVE HWY MON T-SHIRTS \$ 6 MCHAELS PMY AND READ READ READ READ READ READ READ REA	3	STEPHENS OLA 14451 HARRISON ST	MON	LITERATURE DROP	\$100 0
S DESTINATION NL 93 SDUCE HWY MON T-SHIRTS S 6 MICHAELS MON T-SHIRTS S 7 MARK FL 33159 MON FRAMING S 7 MART 3343 MON FRAMING S 9 ALL SAST MON SUPPLIES C 071/42015 MART SUCK HWY MON SUPPLIES 071/42015 CUTLER BAY, FL 31189 MON SUPPLIES 6 B EOB EVANS MON BUSINESS MEETING 9 ALL CORDA SOLUTIONS MON CONSULTING \$1 01/16/2015 NAPLES, FL 33149 MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 01/17/2015 CORAL GARLES, FL 33149 MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 01/17/2015 CORAL GARLES, FL 33149 MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 01/17/2015 CORAL GARLES, FL 33149 MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 01/17/2015 CORAL GARLES, FL 33149 MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 <	4	MILLERS ALE HOUSE 13603 S DIXIE HIGHWAY	MON	BUSINESS MEETING	\$38 (
6 MCHAELS MON FRAMING 3 7 MART Stals DIXE HWY MON SUPPLIES 5 7 MART SUPPLIES SUPPLIES 5 8 BOB EVANS MON BUSINESS MEETING 7 7 MART SUPPLIES 5 SUPPLIES 5 7 MART SUPPLIES 5 SUPPLIES 5 7 MART SUPPLIES SUPPLIES 5 9 ALL FLORIDA SOLUTIONS MON BUSINESS MEETING 51 9 MCLEANERS MON BUSINESS MEETING 51 13 PRAMERS MON BUSINESS MEETING 51 <	5	DESTINATION XL	MON	T-SHIRTS	\$451.2
7 KMART MART 2050 S DUIE HWY 2050 S DUIE HWY MON SUPPLIES 6 60 E EVANS SOT AORTHBROCKE PLAZA DR MON BUSINESS MEETING 7/16/2015 AAPLES, FL SATI9 MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 9 ALL FLORIDA SOLUTIONS MON CONSULTING \$1 10/17/2015 TGI FRIDAYS MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 11 EB KINGS ORLANDO MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 11 EB KINGS ORLANDO MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 12 MR CLEANERS MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 12 MR CLEANERS MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 13 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS MON DRY CLEANING \$1 13 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS MON EVENT PLANING \$1 14 KRISS RESTURANT MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 14 KRISS RESTURANT MON BUSINESS MEETING \$1 14		MICHAELS	MON	FRAMING	\$1752
07/14/2015 CUTLER BAY, FL 33189 B BOB EVANS 3 BOB EVANS 9 ALL FLORIDA SOLUTIONS 10 TGI FRIDAYS 11 BG KINGS ORLANDO 12 MARLES, FL 33146 13 PARKIES, FL 34119 14 KRISS RESTAURAND 17/12/2015 ORLANDO, FL 32819 17 BG KINGS ORLANDO 17 NAMI, FL 33175 17 MON 17 BG KINGS ORLANDO 17 MON 18 ALL MARSEE 19 OT/14/2015 19 BG KINGS ORLANDO 10 TGI FRIDAYS 11 BG KINGS ORLANDO 12 MAR CLEANERS 13 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS 14 KRISS RESTAURANT 13 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS 14 KRISS RESTAURANT 15 O COLEF, FL 34761 16 AMERICAN AIRLINES 41 KRISS RESTAURANT 42 SO GRAND AVE 50 S GRAND AVE 50 S GRAND AVE		MIAMI, FL 33143 KMART	MON	SUPPLIES	\$71 6
2570 NORTHEROOKE PLAZA DR NUN BUSINESS MEETING 9 ALL FLORIDA SOLUTIONS MON CONSULTING 9 ALL FLORIDA SOLUTIONS MON CONSULTING 07/16/2015 TALLAHASSEE, FL 3203 MON BUSINESS MEETING 10 TGIFRIDAYS MON BUSINESS MEETING 11 BS KINGS ORLANDO MON BUSINESS MEETING 12 M ROLANDO, FL 32813 MON BUSINESS MEETING 12 M ROLANDO, FL 32813 MON BUSINESS MEETING 12 M ROLANDO, FL 32813 MON BUSINESS MEETING 13 BAKINGS ORLANDO MON BUSINESS MEETING 07/21/2015 ORLANDO, FL 32813 MON BUSINESS MEETING 12 M ROLANDO, FL 32813 MON S 13 ISA KINGS ORLANDO MON EVENT PLANNING 07/21/2015 MAMA, FL 33175 MON EVENT PLANNING 14 KRISS RESTAURANT MON BUSINESS MEETING 07/24/2015 MAM, FL 33127 MON DONATION 15 OCIEEL AVYNWOOD MON DONATION 07/24/2015 MAM, FL 33127 MON DONATION 16 AMERICAN ARLINES X WEBSITE		CUTLER BAY, FL 33189 BOB EVANS			\$22 6
1012 WASHINGTON ST. MON CONSULTING MON 07/16/2015 TALLAMASSEE, FL 32303 MON BUSINESS MEETING MON 10 TOTERIDAYS MON BUSINESS MEETING MON 110 B6 KINGS ORLANDO MON BUSINESS MEETING MON 111 B6 KINGS ORLANDO MON BUSINESS MEETING MON 07/17/2015 ORLANDO, FL 3816 MON BUSINESS MEETING MON 112 M R CLEANERS MON BUSINESS MEETING MON 07/21/2015 ORLANDO, FL 38178 MON BUSINESS MEETING MON 132 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS MON DRV CLEANING \$ 133 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS MON BUSINESS MEETING \$ 141 KINSS RESTAURANT MON BUSINESS MEETING \$ 141 KINSS RESTAURANT MON DONATION \$ 15 O CINEMA WYNWOOD MON DONATION \$ 16 AMERICAN ARTERE BOULEVARD MON FLIGHT TO DC <td></td> <td>NAPLES, FL 34119</td> <td>MON</td> <td></td> <td>\$1.000 (</td>		NAPLES, FL 34119	MON		\$1.000 (
1200 S DIXIE HWY MON BUSINESS MEETING 07/17/2013 CORAL GABLES, FL 33148 MON BUSINESS MEETING 11 B5 KINGS OR LANDO 9101 INTERNATIONAL DR MON BUSINESS MEETING 12 M R CLEANERS 13815 S DIXIE HWY MON DRY CLEANING 13 PARTY URE PRODUCTIONS 1318 PLUMGRASS CIRCLE 07/17/2015 MON EVENT PLANNING 14 KRISS RESTAURANT 130 OCCEF, FL 34761 MON BUSINESS MEETING 14 KRISS RESTAURANT 1310 PLUMGRASS CIRCLE 07/17/2015 MON BUSINESS MEETING 07/23/2015 MIAMI, FL 33157 MON BUSINESS MEETING 15 O CCIEF, L 34761 MON BUSINESS MEETING 16 AMERICAN ARTH ST. MIAMI, FL 33127 MON DONATION 16 AMERICAN ARTH SOLUEVARD 07/27/2015 MON FLIGHT TO DC 17 NATIONBULDER 520 S GRAND AVE 520 S GRAND AVE 07/28/2015 X WEBSITE 18 THÉ COUPE 3415 11TH ST NW 07/28/2015 MON FUNDRAISER 19 STK 1250 CONNECTICUT AVE NW MON FUNDRAISER 20 CVS 14705 S DIXIE HWY MON SUPPLIES 21 CVS 14705 S DIXIE HWY MON SUPPLIES	07/16/2015	1012 WASHINGTON ST. TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303	MON	CONSULTING	
9101 INTERNATIONAL DR 07/21/2015MONBUSINESS MEETING12M R CLEANIDO, FL 32219MONDRY CLEANING13M R CLEANERS 13815 S DIXIE HWY 07/22/2015MONDRY CLEANING13PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS 1318 PLUMGRASS CIRCLE OCCEE, FL 34761MONEVENT PLANNING14KRISS RESTAURANT 16701 S DIXIE HWY 07/22/2015MONBUSINESS MEETING15O COREE, FL 34761MONBUSINESS MEETING16AMERICAN AIRLINES 4333 AMON CARTER BOULEVARD 07/22/2015MONDONATION16AMERICAN AIRLINES 4333 AMON CARTER BOULEVARD FT. WORTH, TX 76155MONFLIGHT TO DC17NATIONBULDER 520 S GRAND AVE 10728/2015XWEBSITE18THE COUPE 434511TH ST NW 07/28/2015MONBUSINESS MEETING19STK 4726/2015MONFUNDRAISER\$220CVS 4726/2015MONFUNDRAISER\$220CVS 4726/2015MONSUPPLIES\$20CVS 4726/2015MAMI, FL 33176MONSUPPLIES		1200 S DIXIE HWY	MON	BUSINESS MEETING	\$45
12 M.R.CLEANERS MON DRY CLEANING 07/22/2015 MIAM, FL. 33175 MON DRY CLEANING 13 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS MON EVENT PLANNING 13 PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS MON EVENT PLANNING 07/17/2015 OCCOEF, FL 34761 MON EVENT PLANNING 14 KRISS RESTAURANT MON BUSINESS MEETING 07/23/2015 MIAMI, FL 33157 MON BUSINESS MEETING 15 O CINEMA WYNWOOD MON DONATION 90 NW 29TH ST. MON DONATION 07/22/2015 MARRICAN AIRLINES MON 4333 AMON CARTER BOULEVARD FLIGHT TO DC \$ 07/28/2015 LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 X 18 THE COUPE X WEBSITE 07/28/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20010 MON BUSINESS MEETING 19 STK MON FUNDRAISER \$2 19 STK MON FUNDRAISER \$2 19 STK MON FUNDRAISER \$2 20 CVS MON SUPPLIES \$2 20 CVS MON SUPPLIES \$3		9101 INTERNATIONAL DR	MON	BUSINESS MEETING	\$56 (
13PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS 1318 PLUMGRASS CIRCLEMONEVENT PLANNING07/17/2015OCOEE, FL 34761MONEVENT PLANNING14KRISS RESTAURANT 187015 DIXIE HWYMONBUSINESS MEETING07/23/2015MIAMI, FL 33157MONDONATION15O CINEMA WYNWODD 90 NW 28TH ST.MONDONATION07/24/2015MIAMI, FL 33127MONDONATION16AMERICAN AIRLINES 4333 AMON CARTER BOULEVARD FT. WORTH, TX 76155MONFLIGHT TO DC17NATIONBUILDER 520 S GRAND AVE 07/28/2015XWEBSITE18THE COUPE 3415 11TH ST NW 07/28/2015MONBUSINESS MEETING19STK 1250 CONNECTICUT AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20010MONFUNDRAISER20CVS 14705 S DIXIE HWY MIAMI, FL 33176MONSUPPLIES		13615 S DIXIE HWY	MON	DRY CLEANING	\$10
14KRISS RESTAURANT 16701 S DIXIE HWYMONBUSINESS MEETING15O CINEMA WYNWOOD 90 NW 29TH ST.MONDONATION07/24/2015MIAMI, FL 33157MONDONATION16AMERICAN AIRLINES 4333 AMON CARTER BOULEVARD FT. WORTH, TX 76155MONFLIGHT TO DC17NATIONBUILDER 520 S GRAND AVE 07/28/2015XWEBSITE18THE COUPE 3415 11TH ST NW 07/28/2015MONBUSINESS MEETING19STK 1250 CONNECTICUT AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20010MONFUNDRAISER SUPPLIES\$2020CVS 147205 S DIXIE HWY MIAMI, FL 33178MONSUPPLIES\$		PARTY LIFE PRODUCTIONS 1318 PLUMGRASS CIRCLE	MON	EVENT PLANNING	\$880 (
15 O CINEMA WYNWOOD 90 NW 29TH ST. MON DONATION 07/24/2015 MIAMI, FL 33127 MON DONATION 16 AMERICAN AIRLINES MON FLIGHT TO DC \$ 07/27/2015 FT. WORTH, TX 76155 MON FLIGHT TO DC \$ 07/27/2015 FT. WORTH, TX 76155 MON FLIGHT TO DC \$ 17 NATIONBUILDER X WEBSITE \$ 07/28/2015 LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 X WEBSITE \$ 07/28/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20010 MON BUSINESS MEETING \$ 19 STK MON FUNDRAISER \$ \$ 07/24/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 MON FUNDRAISER \$ \$ 07/24/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 MON \$ \$ \$ 07/28/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 MON \$ \$ \$ 07/28/2015 MIAMI, FL 33176 MON \$ \$ \$	14	KRISS RESTAURANT 16701 S DIXIE HWY	MON	BUSINESS MEETING	\$71
16AMERICAN AIRLINES16AMERICAN AIRLINES4333 AMON CARTER BOULEVARD67/27/2015FT. WORTH, TX 7615517NATIONBUILDER520 S. GRAND AVE67/28/2015LOS ANGELES, CA 9007118THE COUPE3415 11TH ST NW07/26/2015WASHINGTON, DC 2001019STK1250 CONNECTICUT AVE NW07/24/2015WASHINGTON, DC 2003620CVS14705 S DIXIE HWY07/28/2015MANH, FL 33176	15	O CINEMA WYNWOOD 90 NW 29TH ST.	MON	DONATION	\$31 (
17 NATIONBUILDER X WEBSITE 17 NATIONBUILDER X WEBSITE 07/28/2015 LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 X WEBSITE 18 THE COUPE MON BUSINESS MEETING 3415 11TH ST NW MON BUSINESS MEETING 07/28/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20010 MON BUSINESS MEETING 19 STK MON FUNDRAISER \$2 07/24/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 MON FUNDRAISER \$2 20 CVS MON SUPPLIES \$ 07/28/2015 MIAMI, FL 33176 MON SUPPLIES \$	16	AMERICAN AIRLINES 4333 AMON CARTER BOULEVARD	MON	FLIGHT TO DC	\$1250
18 THE COUPE MON BUSINESS MEETING 3415 11TH ST NW 07/28/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20010 MON BUSINESS MEETING 19 STK 1250 CONNECTICUT AVE NW MON FUNDRAISER \$2. 07/24/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 MON SUPPLIES \$3. 20 CVS MON SUPPLIES \$3. 07/28/2015 MIAMI, FL 33176 MON SUPPLIES	17	NATIONBUILDER 520 S. GRAND AVE		WEBSITE	\$190
19 STK MON FUNDRAISER \$2 07/24/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 MON FUNDRAISER \$2 20 CVS MON SUPPLIES \$ 07/28/2015 MIAMI, FL 33176 MON SUPPLIES \$	18	THE COUPE	MON	BUSINESS MEETING	\$94 9
07/24/2015 WASHINGTON, DC 20036 20 CVS 14705 S DIXIE HWY MON 07/28/2015 MIAMI, FL 33176		STK	MON	FUNDRAISER	\$2.1811
07/28/2015 MIAMI, FL 33176		WASHINGTON, DC 20036 CVS	MON	SUPPLIES	\$102 6
2300 NW 2ND AVE MON BUSINESS MEETING	07/28/2015 21	MIAMI, FL 33176 COYO TACO		BUSINESS MEETING	\$30.5

-1-to Perord

Reviewed On: 11/12/15 3:11.pm D 11/2 $\overline{7}$

CAMPAIGN CASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DIST JUTIONS

Period: 07/01/2015 to 07/31/2015

Page 1 of 1

Name: Dwight Bullard

Report: 2015 M7

	100	orus in rue	su Report	
Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix First, Middle	Recipient	Purpose	Amount
Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Related Expenditure	Amend

4 af 5 Reviewed On: EXHIBIT_ Y

CAMPAIGN TASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND ANSFERS

ANSFERS Page 1 of 1 Period: 07/01/2015 to 07/31/2015

Name: Dwight Bullard

Report: 2015 M7

	** Rec	ords in Filed	Report **	
Seq # Date	Full Name (Last, Suffix First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Nature of Account	Amount Amend

Reviewed On: 11/12/15 3:11 00 Ц EXHIBIT 5 ð



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

August 13, 2015

Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116

Re: CAN 60314

Dear Senator Bullard:

The Division of Elections has determined that one or more campaign reports are incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report.

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error report. Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Bronson Chief, Bureau of Election Records

Attachment

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: DivElections@dos state.fl.us

2

104

exhibit 5

	8/13/	2015				Florida (lepartment of State	- Division of	Elections			Page 1
Report: 2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15 Account: 60314 Intributions Intributions Intributions Impendituress Seg Date Name Address City/State/Zip Type Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend 17 07/28/15 NATIONBUILDER Stors GRAND AVE LOS ANGELES. CA 9:0071 X WEBSITE \$19.00 Invalid Expenditure Type							Error	laport				
nti-flutions see Date Name <u>Address City/State/Zip Type Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend</u> 17 07/28/15 NATIONBUILDER 520 S GRAND AVE LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071 x WEBSITE \$19,00 *(Invalid Expenditure Type iani Transfors Hiber Distributions												
Apendituress Name <u>Address City/State/Zip Type Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend</u> 17 07/28/15 NATIONBUILDER 520 S GRAND AVE LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071 X WEBSITE \$19.00 *Invalid Expenditure Type Invalid Expenditure Type	F	leport: 20	015 M7	(25) Co	vering Period: 7	7/1/15 - 7/3	1/15			Account: 60314	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date Name Address City/State/Zip Type Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend 17 07/28/15 NATIONBUILDER 520 S GRAND AVE LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071 x WEBSITE \$19.00 *Invalid Expenditure Type *Invalid Expenditure Type ************************************	ontri	ntions										
17 07/28/15 NATIONBUILDER 520 S GRAND AVE LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071 X WEBSITE \$19.00 "Invalid Expenditure Type "Invalid Expenditure Type Item Distributions	XDBIN	furs:										-
"Invalid Expenditure Type "Invalid Expenditure Type Ither Distributions	Seq	Date			Address		City/State/Zip		Type		Amount Amend	
iani Transfors Ither Distributions	17	07/28/15	NATIONBUIL	DER	520 S GRAND AVE		LOS ANGELES, CA	9-0071	х	WEBSITE	\$19.00	
ither Distributions			"invalid E	xpenditure Typ	»e			, _,				<u>-</u>
ither Distributions	Fund	(ransfers										
			-									
			3									
	1											
	Ś											
	5											
	4											
	R											
	J I											
	10											
	\mathbb{C}	ż										



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

Second Notice

August 26, 2015

Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116

Re: CAN 60314

Dear Senator Bullard:

On August 13, 2015, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information.

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been provided Pursuant to Section 106.22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide information required by Chapter 106. Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission A second copy of the error report is attached for your convenience.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief Bureau of Election Records

Attachment

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: DivElections@mail dos state.fl.us

107 EXHIBIT 6

				Error Repor	1					
andic	late: Dy	vight Bullard		·····			Office: S	<u>rs</u>	·····	
Rep	ort: 20	13 M10 (4)	Covering Period: 10/1/13	- 10/31/13			Account: 60	314		
ribiti	ONS		Contributor			Cont	ribution			
<u>Seq</u> 1	Date	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type</u> X	Occupation	<u>Type</u> x		InKind Descrip	Amend
			tion Date Is Either Before Or After T	• •						
			upplied For Contributor Type Is Inva							
		*The Value St *Amount is Z	upplied For Contribution Type is Inv	alid						
			ovided For Last Name Field							
			Was Provided							
			Provided in The Address							
		-	s Provied In The Address							
nditu	P93							~		-
<u>a (</u>	Date	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	Түр	e Expendit	ure Purpose	<u>At</u>	<u>nount Amend</u>	<u>I</u>
					x				\$0.00	
		*The Transaction	Date is Either Before Or After The F	Report Coverage Period						
		*Invalid Expendit	иге Туре							
		*Amount is Zero								
			ed For Last Name Field							
		*No Address Was								
		-	wided in The Address							
		"NO State Was Pi	rovied in The Address							

1

Fund Transfers

8/25/2015		Florid	a Department of State - Divis	sion of Elections			Page 2
		··	Error Report				
Candidate: Dwg	ght Bullard				Office: S	rs	
Report: 201	3 M11 (5)	Covering Period: 11/1/13 -	11/30/13		Account: 60	314	
Contributions		Contributor			Contribution) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
<u>Seq Date</u> 1	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type Occupa</u> X		Amount InKind Descrip \$0.00	Amend
	*The Transaction	n Date is Either Before Or After The	Report Coverage Period				
	*The Value Supp	lied For Contributor Type Is Invali	d				
	*The Value Supp	lied For Contribution Type is Inval	ìd				
	*Amount is Zero						
*	*No Value Provid	led For Last Name Field					
))	*No Address Wa	s Provided					
	*No City Was Pro	ovided in The Address					
7	*No State Was P	rovied In The Address					
` ,						· ···· ···· ····	
Expenditures							
-							
Fund Transfers							

)

 $\sum_{i=1}^{n}$

Other Distributions

8/25/2015			Florida Department of State - Div	tsion of Electi	ons				Page 3
		-	Error Repor	1					
Candidate: Dwig	ht Bullard					Office: S	STS		
Report: 2014	M7 (13)	Covering Period: 7/1/	14 - 7/31/14			Account: 6	0314		
ontributions		Contributor		~~ ~	Con	tributio	11	• • • • - • ·	
<u>Seq Date</u> i	Name	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type</u> X	Occupation	<u>Type</u> x		InKind Descrip	Amend
	*The Transact	tion Date Is Either Before Or Aft	er The Report Coverage Period						
	*The Value Su	upplied For Contributor Type is	Invalid						
	*The Value Su	upplied For Contribution Type is	Invalid						
	*Amount is Ze	ero							
	*No Value Pro	ovided For Last Name Field							
	*No Address \	Was Provided							
	*No City Was	Provided In The Address							
	*No State Was	s Provied In The Address			i.				

 \bigcirc

(f)

Expenditures

Fund Transfers

EXHIBIT 6(40fb)

015		fie	rida Department of State - Olvisio	n of Elections			Page
			Error Report				
didate: Di	wight Bullard				Office: STS		
eport: 20)15 M6 (24)	Covering Period: 6/1/15	- 6/30/15		Account: 60314		
utions							
tures							
Date	Name	Address	City/State/Zip	Туре	Expenditure Purpose	Amount	Amend
06/04/15	MAYS HIGH ALUMNI ASSOCIATION *Invalid Expenditure	11700 SW 216TH ST	GOULD5, FL 3-3170	x	DONATION	\$190.00	
	didate: Dr eport: 20 utions tures Date	didate: Dwight Bullard eport: 2015 M6 (24) utons tures Date Name 06/04/15 MAYS HIGH ALUMNI ASSOCIATION	didate: Dwight Bullard eport: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 utions tures Date Name Address 06/04/15 MAYS HIGH ALUMNI 11700 SW 216TH ST	Invite Depart Undate of a table - Unitable Error Report didate: Dwight Bullard eport: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 - 6/30/15 utbres tures Date Name Address City/State/Zip 06/04/15 MAYS HIGH ALUMNI 11700 SW 216TH ST GOULDS, FL	Invites Error Report didate: Dwight Bullard eport: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 - 6/30/15 utbres Utbres Date Name Address City/State/Zip 06/04/15 MAYS HIGH ALUMNI 11700 SW 216TH ST GOULDS, FL 3-3170 X	Init its Heighan direct of a label = "Utristent of label = "Utristent of a label = "Utristent of a label =	Introm Report Error Report didate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS eport: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 - 6/30/15 Account: 60314 utboxs Address City/State/Zip Type Expenditure Purpose Amount 06/04/15 MAYS HIGH ALUMNI 11700 SW 216TH ST GOULDS, FL 3:3170 X DONATION \$190.00

Fund Transfors

8/25/2015 Florida Department of State - Division of Elections							Page 5	
				Error Report				
Can	ididate: D	wight Bullard				Office: STS		
8	Report: 2	015 M7 (25)	Covering Period: 7/1/15 -	7/31/15		Account: 60314		
lontri	butions				·			
Expend	itures							~ ~
<u>Seq</u>	Date	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	Туре	Expenditure Purpose	Amount Amer	<u>id</u>
17	07/28/15	NATIONBUILDER	520 S GRAND AVE	LOS ANGELES, CA 9-0071	х	WEBSITE	\$19.00	
		*Invalid Expendit	ure Type					

 $\sum_{i=1}^{n}$

Fund Transfers



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

FINAL NOTICE

Delivery Confirmation:

USPS TRACKING # 9114 9999 4431 3834 3655 57 & CUSTOMER RECEIPT For Tracking or inquisities go to USPS com or call 1-800-222-1811

September 9, 2015

Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116

Re: CAN 60314

Dear Senator Bullard:

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report.

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106.265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to \$1,000 per violation.

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Bronson Chief, Bureau of Election Records

Attachment

/8/2015	Florida Department of State - Division of Elections						
		·	Error Ropor	t			
Candidate: D	wight Bullard			-	Office: S	TS	
Report: 20	013 M10 (4)	Covering Period: 10/1/13	- 10/31/13		Account: 60)314	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ntributions		Contributor			Contributio	n	
<u>Seq</u> Date	Name	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Түре Ос</u> Х	cupation Type X	Amount InKind Desc \$0.00	ip <u>Amend</u>
	*The Value Si *The Value Si *Amount is Z *No Value Pro *No Address *No City Was	tion Date Is Either Before Or After T upplied For Contributor Type Is Inva upplied For Contribution Type Is Inv lero rovided For Last Name Fleld Was Provided s Provided In The Address as Provided In The Address	did				
Expenditures		Address	City/C4-4-17in				
<u>Seg</u> <u>Date</u>	Name	<u>Address</u>	City/State/Zip	Түре	Expenditure Purpose	<u>Amount</u> Ame	ind
	*Invalid Expendit *Amount is Zero *No Value Provid *No Address Wat *No City Was Pro	ded For Last Name Field Is Provided ovided in The Address Provied in The Address	Report Coverage Period	X		\$0.00	

Fund Transfers

		Fiorida Department of State - Division of Elections					Page 2		
			Error Report						
Candidate: Dwig	ht Bullard		Office: STS						
Report: 2013 M11 (5) Covering Period: 11/1/13 - 11/30/13 mtributions Contributor				Account: 60314					
<u>Seq Date</u> 1	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type</u> X	Occupation	<u>Type</u> X	<u>Amount</u> \$0.00	InKind Descrip	Amend
	*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period								
	*The Value Supplied For Contributor Type is invalid								
	*The Value Supplied For Contribution Type is Invalid								
	*Amount is Ze	ro							
	*No Value Pro	vided For Last Name Field							
	*No Address V	Vas Provided							
	"No City Was	Provided In The Address							
	*No State Was	Provied in The Address							

(Lt vi)

) Other Distributions

 $\langle \hat{ } \rangle$

 \bigcirc

8/2015		fiorio	a Department of State - Div	ision of Electi	ons				Page 3			
			Error Report	t	·							
andidate: Dw	ight Bullard					Office: S	STS					
Report: 20 ⁻	14 M7 (13)	Covering Period: 7/1/14 - 7	//31/14			Account: 6	0314					
tributions		Contributor			Con	tributio	n		<u> </u>			
Seg Date	Name	Address	City/State/Zip	Type	Occupation	Type	Amount	InKind Descrip	Amend			
1				X		X	\$0.00					
	*The Transact	ion Date Is Either Before Or After Th	e Report Coverage Period									
	*The Value Su	pplied For Contributor Type is invali	d									
	*The Value Su	pplied For Contribution Type Is Inva	iid									
	*Amount is Ze	Pro										
	*No Value Pro	vided For Last Name Field										
	*No Address V	Nas Provided										
	*No City Was	Provided in The Address										
	*No State Was	s Provied In The Address										

 $\widehat{}$

 $\langle \hat{ } \rangle$

Expenditures

Fund Transfors

Other Distributions

'8/20)15				Florida Department	of State - Div	ision of Elections			Page 4
						Error Report	t			
Can	didate:	Dwight Bulla	rd					Office: STS		
R	eport:	2015 M6	(24)	Covering Period:	6/1/15 - 6/30/15			Account: 60314	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ntrit	utions									
pend	itures					• 				-
ieg	<u>Date</u>	Name		Address	City/Sta	te/Zip	Type	Expenditure Purpose	Amount Amend	Į
2	06/04/1	5 MAYS HIGH A ASSOCIATION *Invalid Ex	4	11700 SW 216Тн ге Туре	ST GOULDS.	FL 3-3170	x	DONATION	\$190.00	
						· ·		· · · · · · ·_		

()

 \bigcirc

Fund Transfers

Other Distributions

EXHIBIT 7(5+7)

3/201	15				Horida Department of State	- Division	of Elections			Page 5
					Error	Report				
and	lidate:	Dwight Bull	ard					Office: STS		
Re	eport:	2015 M7	(25)	Covering Period:	7/1/15 - 7/31/15	-		Account: 60314	4	
itr i te	itions									
jendi	tu res					. <i></i>				
∋g	Date	Name		Address	City/State/Zip		Type	Expenditure Purpose	Amount	Amend
7	07/28/1	5 NATIONBUI	DER	520 S. GRAND AV	/E LOS ANGELES, CA	9-0071	x	WEBSITE	\$19.00	
		*Invalid E	Expenditu	иге Туре						

 $\widehat{}$

 (\mathbf{n})

und Transfors

ther Distributions

EXHIBIT 7 (6 f 7)

USPS_com® - USPS Tracking®

English	Customer Service
---------	------------------

USPS Mobile

Register / Sign In

JUSPS.COM

LOCATION

USPS Tracking®



Customer Service > Have questions? We re here to help

Available Actions

Text Updates

Email Updates

Delivery Instructions

Get Easy Tracking Updates > Sign up for My USPS.

Tracking Number: 9114999944313834365557

Updated Delivery Day: Friday, September 11, 2015

Product & Tracking Information

Postal	Product:
--------	----------

DATE & TIME

pm

USPS Tracking STATUS OF ITEM September 11, 2015 9:32 Delivery status not updated

Features:

The delivery status for this item has not been updated as of September 11, 2015, 9:32 pm

September 11 2015 7:32 MIAMI FL 33116 Out for Delivery am September 11 2015 7:22 Sorting Complete MIAMI FL 33118 am September 11 2015 4.54 Arrived at Post Office MIAMI FL 33116 am September 10 2015 8:07 Arrived at USPS Facility OPA LOCKA FL 33054 pm September 9 2015 10:30 TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 Departed USPS Facility рm September 9 2015 10:26 Arrived at USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 pm

Track Another Package

Tracking (or receipt) number

Manage Incoming Packages

Track all your packages from a dashboard No tracking numbers necessary Sign up for My USPS >



EXHIBIT 7(-

Track It



Queued Items for 2015-M7

Account: 60314 Rpt Seq: 25	STS 039 Dwight Bullard			
ProcessDescription	Status	Submitter	Created	LastUpdate
Create Pending Report	Processing Complete	60314	8/10/2015 8:05:24 PM	8/10/2015 8:05:24 PM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	60314	8/10/2015 9:45:12 PM	8/10/2015 9:45:12 PM
Review Filed Report	Processing Complete	ejrowlette	8/13/2015 9:39:36 AM	8/13/2015 9:39:36 AM
Review Filed Report	Processing Complete	jhayala	11/12/2015 3:11:11 PM	11/12/2015 3:11:11 PM

 \mathcal{O}

2/1/2016



RE: Report Status Bronson, Kristi R to: Cedric Oliver 02/01/2016 10:42 AM Hide Details From: "Bronson, Kristi R." <Kristi Bronson@DOS MyFlorida.com> To: Cedric Oliver <Cedric Oliver@myfloridalegal.com>

Incomplete

Regards,

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief Division of Elections, Bureau of Election Records (850) 245-6240

This response is provided for reference only and does not constitute legal advice or representation. As applied to a particular set of facts or circumstances, interested parties should refer to the Florida Statutes and applicable case law, and/or consult a private attorney before drawing any legal conclusions or relying upon the information provided Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Written communications to or from state officials regarding state business constitute public records and are available to the public and media upon request unless the information is subject to a specific statutory exemption. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure

From: Cedric Oliver [mailto:Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com] Sent: Monday, February 01, 2016 10:17 AM To: Bronson, Kristi R. Subject: Report Status

What is the status of the 2015 M7 Report for Dwight Bullard (acct #60314)? Is this report considered complete or incomplete?

The Department of State is committed to excellence Please take our <u>Customer Satisfaction Survey</u>.

EXHIBIT 9

OFFICE USE ONLY 2013 FEB 22 PH 3:44 SIAI! STATEMENT OF DIVISION OF ELECTIONS CANDIDATE (Section 106.023, F.S.) (Please print or type) 1. JEN DWIGHT PULLORD candidate for the office of FZ GATH GENDTE District 39 have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 2/22/ Signature of Candidate Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to \$1,000, (ss. 106 19(1)(c), 106 265(1), Florida Statutes) DS-DE 84 (05/11) 1O EXHIBIT



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224 Collins Building Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 Telephone: (850) 922-4539 Fax: (850) 921-0783

December 4, 2015

Dwight Bullard 14842 Robinson Street Miami, FL 33176

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-441; Respondent: Dwight Bullard

Dear Mr. Bullard:

On October 6, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged violation:

Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Senate acting as his own treasurer, failed to timely make necessary amendments to his 2015 M7 report, as alleged in the complaint.

You may respond to the allegation above by filing a notarized statement providing any information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegation. Your response will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report.

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you at the above address. You may file a response to the report <u>within 14 days from the date the report is mailed to you</u> Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be mailed to you and you may file a response <u>within 14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to you</u>. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when determining probable cause.

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the location, date, and time of your hearing You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement.

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. <u>Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing</u>.

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, are <u>confidential</u> until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint. However, it does apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Cedric Oliver, the investigator assigned to this case.

Sincerely,

Amy McKeever Toman Executive Director

AMT/enr

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS FEC NOTICE FORM TRESSIVED

2015 OCT -6 P 3:45

12

To FEC from Division of Elections

Name:Dwight BullardAccount Number:60314Candidate:Dwight BullardTreasurer:Dwight BullardPerson Named/Notified:Dwight Bullard

í

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes An apparent violation of Chapter 106, F.S., has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after notice as required by section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s):

2015 M7

Sent By:Kristi Reid BronsonDate:September 25, 2015

KKB

ejr

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA

County of Leon

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says:

- 1 I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). In that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance reports.
- 2. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian.
- 3. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein.
- 4. **Dwight Bullard (60314)** is a 2016 candidate for the office of **State Senate**.
- 5. On February 22, 2013, Mr Bullard filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division. He appointed himself as treasurer. (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.)
- 6. On August 13, 2015, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 M7 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter.)
- 7. On August 26, 2015, the Division mailed Mr. Bullard notification that the 2015 M7 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter.)
- 8. On September 9, 2015, the Division mailed Mr Bullard final notification with delivery confirmation that the 2015 M7 campaign report was incomplete. (See attached letter.)

9. As of September 25, 2015, the 2015 M7 campaign finance report remains incomplete.

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Affiant Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 25th day of September, 2015. Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida Print, Pype, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public Personally Known



INV035 (5/00)

r		1			
APPOINTMENT OF C			DEI	RECEIVED	Ale
DEPOSITORY F	ON OF CAMPAIGN OR CANDIDATES 6.021(1), F.S)			9 FEB 22 PM 3:	
(PLEASE PF	RINT OR TYPE)		יעוס ד,	ISION OF ELECTIC AL AHASSEE, FL	INS
NOTE: This form must be officer before opening the	•	alifying			OFFICE USE ONLY
1. CHECK APPROPRIATE	BOX(ES):				
Initial Filing of Form	Re-filing to Change	i 🗍 Tr	easurer/Deputy	Depository] Office 🛄 Party
2 Name of Candidate (in th	nis order: First, Middle I	_ast)		de post office box or	street, city, state zip
Dwight Bullard				AER Minut EL 22	2446
4 Telephone	5 E-mail address		$\square P \cup DOX 100$	156 Miami, FL 33	2110
(305) 815-5845	oullard4senate@yal	noo.com			
6 Office sought (include di	strict circuit group num	nber)	7 If a can	didate for a nonpar	r <u>tisan</u> office, check if
Florida State Senate Dis	strict 39		applica		as a Write-In candidate
8 If a candidate for a parti	san office, check bloc	k and fill i	in name of party as	applicable: My ir	itent is to run as a
	arty Affiliation				Party candidate
9 I have appointed the foll	lowing person to act a	smy [X Campaign Trea	asurer 🔲 Dep	uty Treasurer
10 Name of Treasurer or De	eputy Treasurer				
Dwight Bullard				<u></u>	
11 Mailing Address					ephone
14842 Robinson St	T	1) 8/1 - 5845
13 City Miami	14 County Miami-Dade	15 Stat	e 16 Zip Code 33176	17 E-mail address d280b@yahoo.	
18 I have designated the f			Primary Deposito		lary Depository
19 Name of Bank		·····	20 Address		
Suntrust			3820 SW 136th S	St.	
21 City	22 County		23 State		24 Zip Code
Miami	Miami-Dade		FL		33176
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJUR DESIG	Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE NATION OF CAMPAIGN DE	READ THE POSITORY	FOREGOING FORM FO	OR APPOINTMENT OF C STATED IN IT ARE TRU	AMPAIGN TREASURER AND
25 Date			26 Signature of Car	didate	
2/22/13			X 7 L	A	
27 Treasurer	's Acceptance of App	ointment	(fill in the blanks and	check the appropria	ate block)
1	Dwight Bullard	1		do hereby acce	ept the appointment
·	(Please Print or Type	Name)			Provide a second s
designated above as:	🔀 Campaign	Treasurer	Deputy Tre	easurer	
2/22/13		X	(IT	Y	
 Date	, 	<u> </u>	Signature of Campai	gn Treasurer or Dep	utv Treasurer
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			

OFFICE USE ONLY ENT OF STATE 2013 FEB 22 PM 3:44 STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS (Section 106.023, F.S.) (Please print or type) 1. JEN DWIGHT PALLORD candidate for the office of Fr GATE SENDTE DISTRICT 39 have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 2/22/13 Signature of Candidate Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to \$1,000, (ss. 106 19(1)(c), 106 265(1), Florida Statutes)



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of STATE

RICK SCOTT Governor KEN DETZNER Secretary of State

February 26, 2013

The Honorable Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, Florida 33116

Dear Senator Bullard:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for the office of State Senator, which was placed on file in our office on February 22, 2013 Your name has been placed on the 2016 active candidate list

#### Campaign Treasurer's Reports

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on April 10, 2013. The report will cover the period of January 1 - March 31, 2013. All candidates who file reports with the Division of Elections are required to file by means of the Division's electronic filing system (EFS)

#### Credentials and Sign-ons

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed sealed envelope contains your initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on. You, your campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting these passwords from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is notified that your credentials have been compromised.

EFS Web site Address: https://efs.dos.state.fl.us Identification Number: 60314



Division of Elections R.A. Gray Bldg., Rm. 316 • 500 S Bronough St. • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 Telephone: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 elections.myflorida.com Commemorating 500 years of Florida history www.fla500.com



The Honorable Dwight Bullard February 26, 2013 Page Two

#### Pin Numbers

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update personal information. The enclosed sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers

Each candidate is required to provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal information that may be used to allow access in the event that password is forgotten or lost. When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a question (such as *What is your mother's maiden name?*) and supply an answer. All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and given out over the phone. Please notify the Division if your credentials have been compromised

#### **Timely Filing**

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and subject to the penalties in Section 106 07(8). Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable.

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of \$50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall be \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater and general election, the fine shall be \$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report.

#### Electronic Receipts

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes.

The Honorable Dwight Bullard February 26, 2013 Page Three

#### Instructions and Assistance

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280.

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of Elections' web site at http://elections.myflorida.com. It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, 2012 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code.

Please let me know if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

Kunt Reici B

Kristi Reid Bronson. Chief Bureau of Election Records

KRB/ljr

Enclosures



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

August 13, 2015

Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116

Re: CAN 60314

Dear Senator Bullard:

The Division of Elections has determined that one or more campaign reports are incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report.

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error report. Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Bronson Chief, Bureau of Election Records

Attachment

Page 1			f Elections	e - Division of	Horida Department of State				2015	8/13/2
				Report	Error R					
		Office: STS					ullard	Dwight Bul	didate: D	Can
		Account: 60314			7/1/15 - 7/31/15	Covering Period:	(25)	2015 M7	leport: 2	R
									ntions	atri
						• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			itures 🛛	pend
end	<u>mount</u> <u>Amend</u>	Expenditure Purpose Amo	Туре		City/State/Zip	Address	<u>e</u>	<u>Name</u>	Date	pq
	19.00	WEBSITE \$19.1	х	9-0071	Æ LOS ANGELES, CA	520 S GRAND AVE	BUILDER	NATIONBU	07/28/15	17
						ure Type	d Expenditu	*invalid		
-	19.00	WEBSITE \$19.	X	9-0071	Æ LOS ANGELES, CA					17

 $\sum_{i=1}^{n}$ 

#### und Transfors

Ither Distributions



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Ken Detzner Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

Second Notice

August 26, 2015

Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116

Re: CAN 60314

Dear Senator Bullard:

On August 13, 2015, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information.

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been provided. Pursuant to Section 106 22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide information required by Chapter 106. Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission A second copy of the error report is attached for your convenience.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief Bureau of Election Records

Attachment

			Florida Department of State - Division of Elections Page 1 Error Report					
				Error Repor	1			
Candi	andidate: Dwight Bullard Report: 2013 M10 (4) Cove		·····			Office: S	<u>s</u>	
Re	port: 20	13 M10 (4)	Covering Period: 10/1/13 - 10/31/13			Account: 60	314	
ntribu	tions		Contributor		CitulState/Zin Tune Occurretion Tune Amount InKind Descrip Among			
Sec	<u>Date</u>	Name	Address	City/State/Zip	Type Oc	cupation Type	Amount InKind Desc	rip Amend
1	•		<b></b>		X	X	\$0.00	
		*The Transactio	n Date Is Either Before Or After Ti	e Report Coverage Period				
			plied For Contributor Type is Inva					
			plied For Contribution Type is Inv					
		*Amount is Zero						
		*No Value Provi	ded For Last Name Field					
		*No Address W	as Provided					
		*No City Was Pi	rovided in The Address					
		*No State Was I	Provied In The Address					
		~						·
pendit	ures							
eq	<u>Date</u>	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type</u>	Expenditure Purpose	Amount Amo	<u>end</u>
1					x		\$0.00	
		*The Transaction D	ate is Either Before Or After The F	Report Coverage Period				
		*Invalid Expenditur	е Туре					
		*Amount is Zero						
		*No Value Provided	For Last Name Field					
		*No Address Was F						
		-	ded in The Address					
		*No State Was Prov	vied In The Address					
		*Missing Expenditu	ire Puroose					

.....

<u> </u>

Fund Transfers

Other Distributions

8/25/2015	i		Fiori	da Department of State - Div	rision of Electi	ons				Page 2
			··	Error Repor	t					
Candida	ate: Dwi	ght Bullard					Office: S	<u>TS</u>		
Repo	ort: 201	3 M11 (5)	Covering Period: 11/1/13	- 11/30/13	-		Account: 6	0314		-
antr <b>ibutio</b>	<b>N</b> 8		Contributor			Con	tributio	n		
Seq	Date	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	Түре	Occupation	Type		InKind Descrip	<u>Amend</u>
1					х		х	\$0.00		
		*The Transac	tion Date is Either Before Or After Th	e Report Coverage Period						
		*The Value Si	upplied For Contributor Type is Inval	Id						
		*The Value Si	upplied For Contribution Type is inva	alid						
		*Amount is Z	ero							
		*No Value Pro	ovided For Last Name Field							
		*No Address	Was Provided							
		*No City Was	Provided In The Address							
		*No State Wa	s Provied In The Address							

**Kpenditures** 

**Fund Transfors** 

**Ither Distributions** 

8/25/2015		Flori	ida Department of State - Div	rision of Electi	Dirs				Page 3
			Error Repor	1					
Candidate: Dw	ight Bullard				3	Office: S	TS		
Report: 201	14 M7 (13)	Covering Period: 7/1/14 -	7/31/14			Account: 6	0314		
ontributions		Contributor		• • • • •	Con	tributio	n		
<u>Seq</u> Date	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type</u> X	<u>Occupation</u>	<u>Түре</u> Х	<u>Amount</u> \$0.00	InKind Descrip	<u>Amend</u>
	*The Transaction	on Date is Either Before Or After Ti	ne Report Coverage Period						
	*The Value Sup	oplied For Contributor Type Is Inva	lid						
	*The Value Sup	plied For Contribution Type is Invi	alid						
	*Amount is Zer	ö							
	*No Value Prov	rided For Last Name Field							
	*No Address W	/as Provided							
	*No City Was P	Provided In The Address							
	*No State Was	Provied In The Address							

xpenditures

Fund Transfers

Other Distributions

Page 4			of Elections	ida Department of State - Olvision	Fiori			015	8/25/2
				Error Report					
		Office: STS				lard	wight Bi	lidate: Dv	Can
		Account: 60314		· 6/30/15	ng Period: 6/1/15 -	(24) Cover	015 M6	eport: 20	R
								tions	ntrib
								tures	pend
Amend	Amount	Expenditure Purpose	Түре	City/State/Zip	Address		Name	Date	eq
	\$190.00	DONATION	x	GOULDS, FL 3-3170	11700 SW 216TH ST		MAYS HIC ASSOCIA	06/04/15	2
						Expenditure Type	*Invalio		
		· · ·	<u> </u>						

### und Transfors

ither Distributions

8/25/20	015				Fiorida Department o	of State	- Division	of Elections			Page 5
						Error F	eport				
Cand	lidate: D	wight Bullar	d						Office: STS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Re	eport: 2	015 M7	(25)	Covering Period:	7/1/15 - 7/31/15				Account: 60314	4	
ntribu	rtions										
pendit	tures										
ieq	<u>Date</u>	<u>Name</u>		Address	City/Stat	e/Zip		Type	Expenditure Purpose	Amount	Amend
17	07/28/15	NATIONBUILDE	R	520 S GRAND AV	E LOS ANGE	ELES, CA	9-0071	х	WEBSITE	\$19.00	
		*Invalid Exp	penditu	re Туре							
		··· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	·	······· ···· · ····		··	<u> </u>		· · · · ·		<u> </u>

 $\left( -\right)$ 

#### und Transfers

ther Distributions



## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Ken Detzner Secretary of State DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

FINAL NOTICE

**Delivery Confirmation:** 

USPS TRACKING # 9114 9999 4431 3834 3655 57 & CUSTOMER RECEIPT For Tracking or inquiries go to USPS.com or call 1-800-222-1811

September 9, 2015

Dwight Bullard Post Office Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116

Re: CAN 60314

Dear Senator Bullard:

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report.

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106.265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to \$1,000 per violation.

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Bronson Chief, Bureau of Election Records

Attachment

9/8/2015			Ro	Florida Department of State - Division of Elections				
				Error Repor	<u>'t</u>			
Candidate		ght Bullard				Office: S	rs	
Report	: 201	3 M10 (4)	Covering Period: 10/1/13	3 - 10/31/13		Account: 60		
tributions			Contributor			Contribution		<u></u>
<u>Seq</u> <u>[</u> 1	<u>Date</u>	Name	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type</u> Occ X	upation <u>Type</u> X	Amount InKind Des \$0.00	crip <u>Amend</u>
		*The Transac	ction Date Is Either Before Or After 1	The Report Coverage Period				
		*The Value S	Supplied For Contributor Type Is Inv	alid				
		*The Value S	upplied For Contribution Type Is In	valid				
		*Amount is Z	Zero					
		*No Value Pr	rovided For Last Name Field					
		*No Address	Was Provided					
		*No City Was	s Provided In The Address					
		*No State Wa	as Provied In The Address					
penditures								
eg <u>Date</u>	È	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	Type	Expenditure Purpose	<u>Amount</u> Ar	nend
1					x		\$0.00	
		The Transaction	n Date Is Either Before Or After The	Report Coverage Period				
	-	Invalid Expendi	iture Type					
		*Amount is Zero	1					
	1	No Value Provid	ded For Last Name Field					
	•	'No Address Wa	s Provided					
	,	*No City Was Pro	ovided In The Address					
		*No State Was P	Provied in The Address					
	•	Missing Expend	diture Purpose					

<u>``</u>

and Transfers

ither Distributions

/8/2015		Hari	la Department of State - Div	ision of Elections			Page 2
		·	Error Repor	t			
Candidate: Dwig	ht Bullard				Office: S	TS	
Report: 2013	3 M11 (5)	Covering Period: 11/1/13	- 11/30/13		Account: 6	0314	
<b>Itributions</b> Seg Date 1	<u>Name</u>	Contributor <u>Address</u>	<u>City/State/Zip</u>	Type Occupation	ontributio <u>Type</u> X	n <u>Amount</u> InKind Descrip \$0.00	Amend
	*The Value S *The Value S *Amount is Z *No Value Pro *No Address	tion Date Is Either Before Or After Th upplied For Contributor Type Is Inval upplied For Contribution Type Is Inva ero ovided For Last Name Field Was Provided : Provided In The Address	id	· · · · · ·			

Page 2

and Transfers

3/8/2015

ther Distributions

9/8/2015		Fiorid	a Department of State - Div	ision of Electi	ons				Page 3
			Error Report	t					
Candidate: D	wight Builard					Office: S	TS		<u> </u>
Report: 2	)14 M7 (13)	Covering Period: 7/1/14 - 7	7/31/14			Account: 60	0314		
ntributions		Contributor			Con	tributio	n		
<u>Seq</u> Date	<u>Name</u>	Address	City/State/Zip	<u>Type</u> X	Occupation	<u>Type</u> X	<u>Amount</u> \$0.00	InKind Descrip	<u>Amend</u>
	*The Transactio	on Date is Either Before Or After The	e Report Coverage Period						
	*The Value Sup	plied For Contributor Type is Inval	d						
	*The Value Sup	plied For Contribution Type Is Inva	lid						
	*Amount is Zer	0							
		o ided For Last Name Field							
		ided For Last Name Field							
	*No Value Prov *No Address W	ided For Last Name Field							

und Transfers

Ither Distributions

/8/2015		Her	ida Department of State - Division	n of Elections			Page
		-	Error Report				
Candidate: [	Wight Bullard				Office: STS		
Report: 2015 M6 (24) Covering Period: 6/1/15 - 6/30/15				Account: 60314			
ntributions		<u> </u>					
penditures							
			014-001-4-0171	-	Expenditure Purpose	••••••••••	
eq <u>Date</u>	Name	Address	City/State/Zip	Type	Experiditure Fulpose	Amount Amend	
eq <u>Date</u> 2 06/04/15		Address 11700 SW 216TH ST	GOULDS FL 3-3170	<u>Type</u> X	DONATION	Amount Amend \$190.00	

### und Transfers

ither Distributions

		Horida Department of State	- Division of	Elections			Page 5
		Error R	eport				
Dwight Bullard					Office: STS		
2015 M7 (25)	Covering Period:	7/1/15 - 7/31/15			Account: 60314		
							****
Name	Address	City/State/Zip		<u>Type</u>	Expenditure Purpose	Amount	Amend
15 NATIONBUILDER	520 S. GRAND AVE	LOS ANGELES, CA	9-0071	х	WEBSITE	\$19.00	
*Invalid Expendit	ure Type						
	Name 15 NATIONBUILDER	2015 M7 (25) Covering Period: <u>Name</u> <u>Address</u>	Error R         Dwight Bullard         2015 M7 (25)       Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15         Name       Address       City/State/Zip         15       NATIONBUILDER       520 S. GRAND AVE       LOS ANGELES. CA	Error Report           Dwight Bullard           2015 M7 (25)         Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15           Name         Address         City/State/Zip           15         NATIONBUILDER         520 S. GRAND AVE         LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071	Error Report           Dwight Bullard           2015 M7 (25)         Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15           Name         Address         City/State/Zip         Type           15         NATIONBUILDER         520 S. GRAND AVE         LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071         X	Dwight Bullard       Office: STS         2015 M7 (25)       Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15       Account: 60314         Name       Address       City/State/Zip       Type       Expenditure Purpose         15       NATIONBUILDER       520 S. GRAND AVE       LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071       X       WEBSITE	Error Report         Dwight Bullard       Office: STS         2015 M7 (25)       Covering Period: 7/1/15 - 7/31/15       Account: 60314         Name       Address       City/State/Zip       Type       Expenditure Purpose       Amount         15       NATIONBUILDER       520 S. GRAND AVE       LOS ANGELES. CA 9-0071       X       WEBSITE       \$19.00

### nd Transfers

ther Distributions

	N.			
English Customer Se	rvica USPS Mobile			Register / Sign In
	ē	USPS.COM		
USPS Tracking	g®		Customer Have question	Service > ons? We're here to help.
			Get Easy T Sign up for t	racking Updates > My USPS
Tracking Number: 9114999	944313834365557			
Updated Delivery Day: Frid	ay, September 11, 2015			
Product & Trackin	g Information		Available Act	ions
Postal Product:	Features: USPS Tracking ^{**}		Text Updates	
DATE & TIME	STATUS OF ITEM		Email Updates	маян,,я ,  .,, н неялістальни
September 11, 2015 9:32 pm	Delivery status not updated		Delivery Instructions	·· <b>·</b> ···········
The delivery status for this item	has not been updated as of Septer	iber 11 2015 9.32 pm.		
September 11 2015 7:32 am	Out for Delivery	MIAMI FL 33116		
September 11 2015 7:22 am	Sorting Complete	MIAME FL 33116		
September 11 2015 4·54 am	Arrived at Post Office	MIAMI FL 33116		
September 10 2015 8:07 pm	Arrived at USPS Facility	OPALOCKA FL 33054		
September 9 2015 10.30 pm	Departed USPS Facility	TALLAHASSEE FL 32301		
September 9 2015 10:26 pm	Arrived at USPS Facility	TALLAHASSEE FL 32301		
<i></i>		·····		··· · · · ·.
Track Another Pa	ickage		Manage Incoming	Packages
Tracking (or receipt) number	ат выполните и или и и и и защих какумание и луунура, а а а ли укология укология на какумание на какумание на к	LAN LANDER WITH MAL	Track all your packages from a d No tracking numbers necessary	ashboard

Track It

Sign up for My USPS >

.

HISTORY NOTES Dwight Bullard - 60314

Unique ID	Date Recorded	Last Edited Date	Orginally Recorded By
44658	9/15/2015 1:36:00 PM		ejrowlette
out on 8/13 8/26, and 9/9/15 attention I asked him to cal	Bullard but got his voice mail. I e 5. I explained that these errors ar I the division if he needed assista	xplained that this phone call was in re- e primarily empty records on these rep nce in making the necessary correctio erred to the Florida Election Commissi	ports that needed his
43526	6/4/2015 10:13:00 AM		jhayala
re: Phone call to Sen Bullar	d		
6/4/15- Attempted to contact a voicemail due to it being fu		I on CanCom Call went to voicemail a	and was not able to leave
43485	6/3/2015 10:49:00 AM		jhayala
Re: Email to Sen Bullard reg	garding audi letter		
A copy of the email is as foll	ows:		
Dear Senator Bullard			
I am contacting you today re have noticed a few errors rea		016 Candidate Campaign account Af	ter reviewing the account, I
For your convenience. I have have any questions please of		mail If you would like assistance in c	correcting these reports or
Thank you			
Joanna Ayala Regulatory Specialist I Division of Elections Helpdesk: (850) 245-6280			
39763	9/25/2014 11:44:00 AM		ejrowlette
Re: Errors on M7 report I telephoned Mr Bullard at th him and help him repair the e	ne number provided on CanCom errors on the M7 report I also tol	I got a voice mail. I left the message d him that his M8 had an error I'd help	that I'd like to speak with him fix too Ejr
36944	1/31/2014 11:29:00 AM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	dsbrown
RE: Audit for M10 and M11			
M11) Explained that these re		contact me regarding his campaign fin to errors Gave my contact informatior rts	

-----